I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
TUESDAY OCTOBER 11, 1994 - 0530 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |

Current Situation: Initial attack activity remained low. Large fire activity
was mnimal, except the Gak Hill fire in California.

Eastern Great Basin Area Large Fires:

THUNDERBCLT, Boi se NF. Hel i copter water drops and crews working hot spots
conti nued.

CORRAL CREEK/ BLACKWELL COWVPLEX, Payette NF. A Type | Incident Managenent Team
(Lee) is assigned. No significant changes reported.

CHI CKEN COVPLEX, Payette NF. Plans are to denob the |CP today.

| NCI DENT |[UNIT| ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST |

NAVE | | |[CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
THUNDERBOLT | BOF|ID| 27,400| 80|10/15 62| 2| 0] 3| 0| 22M 21.5M
CORRAL/ BLACK | PAF|1D|171,549] 82| 10/12] 335 6| 14| 5 0] UNK| 47. 1M

CHI CKEN CMPLX| PAF|1D| 102, 731] 75/10/31] 131] 2| 0] 5| 15/ UNK| 15.5M

California - South Zone Large Fires:

OAK HILL, Santa Barbara County, California State. The fire continues to
threaten the high value residential comunities of Vandenberg, Mssion Hlls
and Mesa Oaks. O and gas facilities including buildings and lines are al so
at risk. Potential for erratic fire behavior remains high due to shifting

wi nds approachi ng 25 MPH

| NCI DENT [UNIT| ST|  SIZE| %| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST |

NAVE | | |CTNN CTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
OAK HILL | CAS|CAl 2,135 35/10/11|1,097] 31| 79] 4] UNK UNK| UNK
OTAY | CAS|CAl 1, 744|100] | 20 1] 1] 0] UNK UNK| UNK

Qutl ook: A weak | ow pressure system passing through the northern states wll
bring clouds and | ower tenperatures. Mntana and northern Idaho will have
scattered showers. The renai nder of the northern half of the West will be
partly cloudy while the southern half will be nostly sunny. Tenperatures will
be 4-8 degrees cooler and hunidities will be slightly higher in nost areas.
The Sierra and Cascade nountains will have gusty southwest or west w nds 15-25
MPH. Fire activity is expected to be low, with the exception of southern
California which has the potential for continued activity.

FI RES: Yest er day



AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHVEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |

ACRES BURNED:

AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHVEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |

RESOURCE STATUS:

RESOURCE

ALASKA
NORTHWEST *
CA- NORTHERN
CA- SOUTHERN
NORTHERN *
GB- EASTERN
GB- WVESTERN
SCQUTHWEST *
ROCKY MIN *
EASTERN *
SQUTHERN *
USA
FED
NON
* No report

FI RES:

BIA| BLM| FWS | NPS| STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
I I I I I I 0|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I 1] 1]
I I I I 22| 1] 23|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I 1] 1]
I I I I I I 0|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I *|
o] o] o] o] 22| 3| 25|
* No Report
Yest er day
BIA| BLM| FW | NPS | STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
I I I I I I 0|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I 0| 0|
| | | | 2,107| 0] 2,107|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I 1] 1]
I I I I I I 0|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I *|
I I I I I I *|
0] 0] 0] 0] 2,107| 1] 2,108]|
* No Report
Committed Resources
| CREWS | ENG NES | HELICPTR | Al RTANKER | OVERHEAD |
|FED | NONJFED | NON|] FED | NON| FED| NON| FED | NON |
I I 7| I I I 1] I I 27| 79|
I I I I I I I I I I I
I 2| I I I 4] I I I I I
| 7] 25| 15| 65| 4| | 4| | 6| 67|
I I I I I I I I I I I
I 8| 2| 9| 5| 9| I I I 127] 78|
I I I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I I I
| 17] 34| 24| 70| 17] 1] 4| 0] 160| 224

Year to date

FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON FEDERAL RESOURCES



AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHVEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |

ACRES BURNED:

AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHVEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA |

BIA| BLM| FW | NPS | STATES | USFS |
62| 78| 56| 15] 388| 7]
440| 280| 11] 150| 2,401| 2,269|
102] 48| 3| 83| | 1,294
| 160| | 39| 7, 186| 828]|
398]| 104| | 97| 1, 556| 2,695|
90| 843| | 39| 521| 1,518|
| 543 | 1| 102] 227
1, 599| 415| 17| 255| 1,666| 2,832
776| 860 | 102] 633| 816
324 | | 53| 9, 646| 411
2| | 34| 81| 21, 209| 735|
3, 793] 3, 336]| 121] 915| 45, 308| 13, 632
Year to date
BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES |
46, 417| 50, 615| 100, 913| 12, 830] 45, 052
65, 905| 85,211| 7,918| 4,346] 1183, 280]
138] 5,416] 8,042 4,508| |
| 29, 946| | 17| 125, 960|
73,167| 11,552| | 30, 290| 37,518
1, 445] 247, 148| | 46| 93, 767
| 197, 021] | o] 4,427
31, 670| 124, 190| 7,683| 24,678| 218,226
29, 615| 38, 809| | 2, 436]| 13, 269|
16, 399| | | 940| 87, 352|
12] | 15,799] 3,763] 406, 054]

264, 768| 789, 908| 140, 355]

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES

PROVI NCES

BRI TI SH COLUMBI A
YUKON TERRI TORY

ALBERTA

NORTHWEST TERRI TORY

SASKATCHEWAN
MANI TOBA
ONTARI O
QUEBEC
NEWFOUNDL AND

NEW BRUNSW CK

NOVA SCOTI A

PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND]|
NATI ONAL PARKS |

TOTALS

LAST WEEK

I

*I 4,
I
I

11

EE R I T T

91

040|
254]
813]
617|
689|
547|
015|
446|
142|
360|
219|

31|
149|
322|

31

11

51

Canada is reporting weekly on Wdnesdays.

YEAR TO DATE [

27, 425
268, 281|
29, 318|
066, 820
578, 207
447, 878
83, 364
115, 918]
110, 550|
180|
137|

17|

73, 480|
801, 575

--***%% NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ****- - -

TOTAL |
606|

5, 551|

1, 530]

8, 213|

4, 850|

3, 016]

873|

6, 784

3, 187|

10, 434]
22, 061]
67, 105

USFS |
2|

291, 912|
139, 290|
75, 251]
133, 864
579, 484]
14, 147|
154, 607|
23, 230
4, 624]
38, 047|

TOTAL |
255, 829|
568, 572
157, 394
231, 174]
286, 391|
921, 890|
215, 595|
561, 054
107, 359|
109, 315|
463, 675|

83, 854| 1, 144, 905| 1, 454, 458| 3, 878, 248]



